GR
© KROHNE  04/2004 7.02310.23.00
Variable-area flowmeter
H 250/M9
Variable area flowmeters
Vortex flowmeters
Flow controllers
Electromagnetic flowmeters

Clamping screw
Type designation of H250 flowmeter with M9 indicator, when ordering:
Built-in equipment Order designation
SC3,5-NO / SJ3,5-SN / SJ3,5-S1N K1 (1 contact), K2 (2 contacts)
SJ3,5-E2-Y KD1 (1 contact), KD2 (2 contacts) (not "Ex")
Current output 2-wire 4 ... 20 mA ESK II (always with HART™ module)
Current output 3-wire 0 ... 20 mA ESK-S (only in connection with ESK II) (not "Ex")
Profibus, signal output, digital ESK3-PA
Flow totalizer ESK-Z (only in connection with ESK II) (not "Ex")
For example:  H 250/RR/M9/K2
Available versions (x)
combination 1 2 3 4 5
K1/K2 ESK ESK3- ESK-Z ESK-S
KD1/KD2 II PA
H 250/M9 x x x x x 1+2 1+3 1+2+4 1+2+5 2+4 2+5
possible combinations
H 250
14 H 250
Float shape Reference conditions
Water CIV, DIV Water at 20°C
Air TIV, DIV Air at 20°C; 1.013 bar abs.
100% flow values, turndown ratio 10:1
*  not for flowmeters with heating (M9 indicator)   ** 300 mbar with damper (gas service)
The specified pressure losses apply to water and air at max. flow rate.
Conversion to other products or operating data (pressure, temperature, density, viscosity) can be carried out with the aid of the KROHNE
calculation method to VDE/DVI Code 3513.
A float damper is recommended:
for TIV floats with an operating (inlet) pressure < 0.3 bar [DN 15,
DN 25  (1/2", 1")]    ≤ 0.2 bar [DN 50 (2")] and generally when
CIV and DIV floats are used on gas service.
The specified pressure losses apply to water and air at max. flow rate.
Conversion to other process products or operating data (pressure,
temperature, density, viscosity) can be carried out with the aid of the
calculation method to VDE/DVI Code 3513.
Flow tables
Nominal size Cone No. Water Air Max. pressure drop mbar
DIN ANSI l / h m3/h
DN inches CIV DIV TIV * DIV CIV TIV DIV
15 1/2" K  15.1 25 - 0.65 - 26 21 -
K  15.2 40 - 1.0 - 26 21 -
K  15.3 63 - 1.5 - 26 21 -
K  15.4 100 - 2.2 - 26 21 -
K  15.5 160 - 3.6 - 26 21 -
K  15.6 250 - 5.5 - 26 21 -
K  15.7 400 - 10 18 28 21 38
K  15.8 630 1000 14 28 32 22 50
25 1" K  25.1 630 - 14 - 32 24 -
K  25.2 1000 - 22 - 33 24 -
K  25.3 1600 - 35 - 34 25 -
K  25.4 2500 - 50 110 38 26 78
K  25.5 4000 6300 80 170 45 30 103 **
50 2" K  55.1 6300 - 80 230 74 13 60
K  55.2 10000 - 110 350 77 13 69
80 3" K  85.1 25000 - 350 - 68 16 -
K  85.2 40000 - 400 - 89 16 -
100 4" K105.1 63000 100000 - 120 - 220
Nominal size 100% flow rate Max. pressure drop
DIN ANSI Float Water Air Water Air Standard
PTFE Ceramics Ceramics PTFE Ceramics Ceramics orifice plate
DN inches Number l/h l/h m3/h mbar mbar mbar Diameter mm
15 1/2" E   17.2 25 30 – 65 62 62 12
E   17.3 40 50 1.8 66 64 64
E   17.4 63 70 2.4 66 66 66
E   17.5 100 130 4.0 68 68 68
E   17.6 160 200 6.5 72 70 70
E   17.7 250 250 9.0 86 72 72
E   17.8 400 – – 111 – –
25 1" E   27.1 630 500 18 70 55 55 25.6
E   27.2 1000 700 22 80 60 60
E   27.3 1600 1100 30 108 70 70
E   27.4 2500 1600 50 158 82 82
E   27.5 – 2500 75 – 100 100
50 2" E   57.1 4000 4500 140 81 70 70 46.4